

## City of Toledo



## Legislation Text

File #: R-563-19, Version: 1

Councilman Delaney

Recognizing boxing trainer and retired pro boxer Darrie Riley for his exemplary leadership and service to the youth of the Toledo community.

WHEREAS, Darrie Riley has become an exemplary role model to disadvantaged youth in the Toledo community by the story of his own disadvantaged and troubled youth of drug abuse and life on the street, which lead to his incarceration for over 16 years; and

WHEREAS, in 1993, Mr. Riley began his pro boxing and coaching career at Toledo's Bull Pen Gym and then began three separate coaching stints with the Police Athletic League first with mentors such as Toledo Police Officer Frank Holtzman, later with Toledo Police Officers Mary Beth and Ron Wilcox and finally recruited to run the program under Sergeant Tom Youngs; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Riley began life anew with a determination to change his life beginning with ending his abuse of drugs in 1990 and, upon release from custody in 1992; using his boxing skills as a vehicle, not only keep his own life in order, but, in 1994 he become a mentor and boxing coach for promising youth boxers in the Toledo community; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Riley started his boxing career while incarcerated at Mansfield Reformatory in 1977, and became a welterweight champion in 1978 and 1979; won the Toledo Golden Gloves in 1982, 1983 and 1986; then while incarcerated at Lima Correctional Center, became a welterweight champion in 1987, 1988 and 1989; and finally becoming a pro boxer from 1993-2002; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Riley has now lead a life free of substance abuse for almost thirty years; has continued to coach for about 26 years, countless numbers of youth in the Toledo community including Jenna Johlin, 2x National Champion; Monica Van Pelt, 4x National Champion; Jared Anderson, 4x Elite National Champion, 1x National Golden Gloves Champion, and currently a professional heavyweight boxer with a record of 2 wins and 2 knockouts and other talented young boxers such as DeAndre Ware, Wesley Tucker, Cassius Anderson, and Angelo Snow to name a few; NOW, THEREFORE,

Be it resolved by the Council of the City of Toledo:

SECTION 1. That Toledo City Council does hereby recognize boxing trainer and retired pro boxer Darrie Riley for his exemplary leadership and service to the youth of the Toledo community.

SECTION 2. That this Resolution shall take effect and be in force from and after the earliest period allowed by law.

Adopted: December 10, 2019: yeas 12, nays 0.

Attest:

## File #: R-563-19, Version: 1

Gerald E. Dendinger

Matt Cherry President of Council Clerk of Council

December 11, 2019 Approved:

Wade Kapszukiewicz

Mayor